



\$~64

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 16337/2025 & CM APPL. 66939/2025**

EDIFICE ENGINEERING

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Praveen Mahajan and Mr. R. Singh, Ms. Ruchi Mahajan, Adv.

versus

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY & ANR.Respondents

Through: Ms. Kritika Gupta, Adv. for R-1
Mr. N. D. Gaur, Adv. for R-2

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA

ORDER

29.10.2025

%

1. Issue notice.
2. On behalf of respondent no.1, Ms. Kritika Gupta, learned counsel has put in appearance and accepts notice, whereas Mr. N. D. Gaur, learned counsel for respondent no.2 has put in appearance and accepts notice.
3. Affidavit in reply to be filed by the respondent within 04 weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed by the next date of listing.
4. List on 22.01.2026.

DEVENDRA KUMAR UPADHYAYA, CJ

TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J

OCTOBER 29, 2025/j